boundary of the site to provide alternate access for 

property owners located north of the Property.  Buyer 

agrees to construct the Access Road pursuant to plans 

and specifications approved by the parties. . . .  Seller 

shall pay for one half the cost of the Access Road but no 

more than Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($350,000.00).  Seller‟s portion of the cost of the Access 

Road shall be deducted from Purchase Price.  Buyer shall 

pay for the balance of the cost of the Access Road.  In the 

event the Final Bids exceed[] $900,000, Buyer has the 

right to terminate this Agreement and receive a return of

[...]

consideration for the grant of this easement by Grantor to bond off and commence 

construction of the Future Access Road no later than February 28, 2009 and prior 

to occupancy of any units on the Grantee‟s Parcel.  If Grantee fails to commence 

construction by February 28, 2009, Grantee shall pay to Grantor Three Hundred 

Fifty Thousand and no/100 Dollars ($350,000.00) and shall be released from the 

obligation to construct the Future Access Road.”
3 

2
 In this memorandum, the Traffic Engineering Division had the following 

comment after review of the PUD application:  “Noah Road shall be terminated in